



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14405/2024**

SURESH KUMAR JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Mukesh Gupta and Mr.
Shivam Gupta, Advs.**

versus

SALES TAX OFFICER CLASS II / AVATORespondent

Through: **Mr. Vishal Chanda, Adv. for
Mr. Udit Malik, ASC for
GNCTD.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **11.11.2024**

We take note of the disclosures which are made in the additional affidavit which has been tendered. However, learned counsel appearing for the respondent on instructions, states that the final order as well as the Show Cause Notice were duly signed digitally by the concerned authority.

In view of the aforesaid, we formally issue notice on the writ petition. Let a reply be filed by the respondent within a period of four weeks from today. The petitioner shall have two weeks therefrom to file a rejoinder affidavit.

Let the writ petition be called again on 09.01.2025.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

NOVEMBER 11, 2024/DR